
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Henry Colthurst 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Graeme Harrower 
Christopher Hill 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew Mayer 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Susan Pearson 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Jason Pritchard 
James de Sausmarez 
Oliver Sells QC 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy James Thomson 
William Upton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

  tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 December 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 a) 54-58 Bartholomew Close (Pages 33 - 150) 

 

 For Decision 
 b) Public Comments in Planning Reports (Pages 151 - 158) 

 

 For Decision 
7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
 
 a) Freight and Servicing Supplementary Planning Document - Consultation and 

Adoption (Pages 159 - 254) 
 

 For Decision 
 b) Major Highway Works for 2018 (Pages 255 - 268) 

 

 For Information 
 c) City of London Transport Strategy - Scope, Process and Programme (Pages 

269 - 274) 
 

 For Decision 
8. 100 BISHOPSGATE CITY WALKWAY AGREEMENT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 275 - 282) 

 



 

3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 283 - 284) 

 
13. SECURITY PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

This report was approved by the Policy and Resources Committee on  
14th December 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 285 - 312) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for 

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from Approximately 9:30 a.m. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 December 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Sir Michael Bear 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Christopher Hill 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew Mayer 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
William Upton 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Owen - Department of the Built Environment 

Deborah Cluett - Comptrollers & City Solicitor 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Transportation & Public Realm Director 

Ted Rayment - Department of the Built Environment 

Elisabeth Hannah - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Oliver 
Lodge, Deputy Brian Moony, Sylvia Moys, Jason Pritchard, Graeme Smith and 
Deputy James Thompson. 
 
A member stated that it was unacceptable for so many Committee members to 
be missing without having submitted apologies and this could leave the 
Committee open to criticism. 
 
The Chairman advised that he would seek to address this. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. SIR MICHAEL BEAR  
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman paid tribute to Sir Michael Bear who 
was retiring from the Court of Aldermen and therefore the Planning and 
Transportation Committee. 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to Sir Michael for his great contribution to 
the Committee, and to the City of London overall. 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 be 
approved subject to the following amendments: 
 
The deletion of James de Sausmarez as having given apologies as he was 
present at the meeting. 
 
Mr de Sausmarez had also expressed an interest in agenda items 6a) and 6b) 
by virtue of being a member of St Paul’s Cathedral Council, and had abstained 
from the voting on those items. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Thames Court Footbridge 
 
In response to a question concerning what progress has been made since the 
last meeting, officers advised that the legal work in relation to the actual 
ownership of the bridge was continuing, and the additional information 
requested by the Chairman of the Projects Sub-Committee had been provided 
so there would be no delays. 
 
Death of a Pedestrian at Ludgate Circus 
 
The Committee was advised that a letter on behalf of the Chairman had now 
been drafted and would be sent to both TfL and the Walking and Cycling 
Commission requesting an urgent meeting which both the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman would attend together with officers. 
 
It was agreed that a copy of the letter be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 
 

5. STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB-COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 
held on 17 October be received. 
 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertising applications 

Page 2



determined by the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or those so 
authorised under their delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 

 
 

7. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director detailing valid development applications received by the 
Department of the Built Environment since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2018/19  
Members received a report detailing the annual submission of the revenue and 
capital budgets overseen by the Committee, and seeking approval to the latest 
revenue budget for 2017/18 and provisional re
[...]
t to enable the draft 
ambitions and objectives to be discussed in conjunction with the draft budget 
for the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED - That the draft high-level business plans for 2018/19 for the 
Department of the Built Environment noted. 
 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Questions from Graham Harrower 
 
“Does the Chairman agree that: 
 
(a) the number of Members of this Committee attending most of this meeting so 
far is not less than half of the total number of 35, and is in fact 21; 
 
(b) the higher than usual number of late arrivals is to be expected in the current 
weather conditions; and  
 
(c) the number of Members attending has not impaired the usual vigorous 
debate on issues before this Committee.” 
 
The Chairman’s answer to each of those questions was “yes”. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

18. FREIGHT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Committee received a report updating on progress delivering the Strategic 
Transportation team’s freight programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

19. ANNUAL WAIVERS REPORT 2016/17  
The Committee received the Annual Waivers report for 2016/17. 
 
 

20. PLANNING & REGULATORY SERVICES CASEWORK MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM (PRSCMS)  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection and the Director of the Built Environment concerning the 
Planning and Regulatory Services Casework Management System. 

Page 6



 
21. DEBT ARREARS - BUILT ENVIRONMENT  

The Committee received a report detailing the arrears of invoiced income as at 
30th September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Planning and Transportation 9th January 2018 

Subject: 
Delegated decisions of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director 
 

Public 
 

Report of:  Chief Planning Officer and Development 
Director 
Report author:  Annie Hampson 

For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
Pursuant to the instructions of your Committee, I attach for your information a 
list detailing development and advertisement applications determined by the 
Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or those so authorised under 
their delegated powers since my report to the last meeting. 

In the time since the last report to Planning & Transportation Committee, 
eighty-eight (88) matters have been dealt with under delegated powers. Many 
relate to conditions of previously approved schemes and a number relate to 
works to listed buildings. Eleven (11) express consent to display 
advertisements were decided. Nineteen (19) applications for development 
have been approved including six (6) change of use applications and 1004. 
5sq.m of created floorspace. 

 

Breakdown of applications dealt with under delegated powers 

 

 

FULL - Full Planning Permission   NMA - Non-Material Amendments 
LBC - Listed Building Consent   DPAR- Determination whether Prior app 
ADVT - Advertisement Consent                                         required. 
MDC - Submission of Details (Planning)  

PODC - Planning Obligations 

Page 9

Ag
[...]
 others had appreciated that the information is readily available to them. 

In July 2017 Members were advised about the various methods of reporting 
comments received in respect of planning applications reported to committees in 
other London planning authorities. 

A table summarising the methods used by other local authorities on further 
investigation has proved to be incorrect arising out of the misinterpretation of replies 
to a questionnaire submitted by those authorities for which I apologise. 

Members resolved to maintain the Committee’s current practice. However further 
investigation has revealed that the Committee’s practice is at variance with most 
other local planning authorities in London and a revised system is therefore 
recommended to you which removes the volume of papers in the report bundle but 
still provides Members with the full comments. 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to agree that reports will include a fuller summary of 
comments received but copies of the actual documents will be provided as a 
separate bundle. Members will receive the Committee papers as per their 
current arrangement with the Town Clerk in electronic form and in addition 
where agreed, in paper form. 

 
Main Report 

Background 

1. In July Members were advised about the various methods of reporting 
comments received in respect of planning applications reported to committees 
in other London planning authorities. 

2. A table summarising the methods used by other local authorities on further 
investigation has proved to be incorrect arising out of the misinterpretation of 
replies to a questionnaire submitted by those authorities. 

Current Position 

3. The City Corporation’s approach is to summarise the comments in the body of 
the report and to attach the emails/letters received.  

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 6b



4. The Statement of Community Involvement (July 2016) at para. 3.26 states 

When an application is referred to the Planning and Transportation 

[...]
have signed it. 
No report found on the website  
 
Greenwich 
Reps are summarised on the committee reports and the assessment then deals with them.  Petitions are referred to and the issues raised also dealt with as per 
above. We don’t include in full but summarise. If members wished to see them they could but not asked yet.  
The report summarises the comments in the consultation section in a table under headings Summary of Comments and Officers comments and specifically refers 
councillors to the website for the full comments. 

P
age 156



 
Lambeth 
The report summarises the comments in a table under the relevant headings eg, Land use/amenity/CIL and provides the responses beneath 
 
Southwark 
The report summarises the comments in the consultation section under the relevant headings in text and provides the responses beneath 
 
Tower Hamlets 
The report summarises the comments in the consultation section very shortly ‘noise objection’, ‘windows too large’ and provides the responses beneath 

 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 158



Committee(s) 
Planning and Transportation – For Decision 

Dated: 
09/01/2018 

Subject: 
Freight and Servicing Supplementary Planning Document 
– Consultation and Adoption  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Steve Presland, Director of Transportation and Public 
Realm 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Eddie Jackson, Department of the Built Environment 

 
 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents the outcomes of the consultation on the draft Freight and 
Servicing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and recommended revisions to 
the document. 
 
The Freight and Servicing SPD has been produced to provide additional guidance on 
policies in relation to deliveries and servicing of new developments.  The SPD aims 
to reduce the negative environmental impact of freight and servicing on the City, 
while allowing the City to flourish and avoiding negative impacts beyond the City’s 
boundaries. 
 
The draft SPD was subje
[...]
ridge St (CSH) – To be 

programmed

Page 266



Appendix 2: Major Works Map 

  

P
age 267



Appendix 3: Current and proposed sites in the Eastern Cluster 

  
 

P
age 268



 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee – For Decision 
 
Planning and Transportation Committee – For 
Information 

8 December 2017 
 
 
12 December 2017 

Subject: 
City of London Transport Strategy – scope, process and 
programme 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Steve Presland, Department of the Built Environment 
 

For Decision 
 
 

Report author: 
Bruce McVean, Department of the Built Environment 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the scope of the City of London Corporation’s Transport Strategy 
and the process and programme for developing the Strategy.  
 
The Transport Strategy will set the 25 year framework for future investment in, and 
management of, the City’s streets. It will be published in March 2019 and allow 
Members to make informed decisions on a range of priority transportation issues.  
 
The City Corporation’s Local Implementation Plan (LIP) will be published in October 
2018. This will include the long term vision and objectives for transport (which will 
carry across to the long-term Strategy) and a five year delivery plan for transport and 
public realm projects.  
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Agree the scope of the Transport Strategy 

 Agree the process and programme for developing the Transport Strategy 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. How people and goods travel to, through and within the City of London has a 
significant impact on the experience of living and working in or visiting the 
Square Mile. Facilitating the safe, clean and efficient movement of people and 
vehicles serving the City, alongside improving the quality of streets and public 
spaces, will be essential to ensuring the continued success of the City as a 
centre for business and as a major cultural destination. 
 

Page 269


[...]
 
the planning permission for the development and the developer wishes to enter into 
a city walkway agreement with the City Corporation to appropriately guide the 
construction of the city walkway and to allow occupation of the completed buildings.  
Your Committee’s approval of the principal reservations, limitations and conditions 
of this agreement and authority for the Comptroller and City Solicitor to enter into 
the agreement on behalf of the City Corporation is therefore now sought. 

Recommendation 

I recommend that your Committee delegate authority to the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor to enter into a city walkway agreement with the developer of 100 
Bishopsgate in accordance with the principal reservations, limitations and conditions 
set out in this report. 

Main Report 

Background 

1. On 6 September 2011 your Committee resolved to grant planning permission 
for the erection of three buildings to comprise office (B1), retail (A1–A4), 
library (D1) and livery hall (sui generis) uses with associated public space and 
landscaping, disabled car parking, cycle parking, servicing and plant at 80–86 
Bishopsgate, 88–90 Bishopsgate, 12–20 Camomile Street, 15–16 Saint 
Helen’s Place, 33–35 Saint Mary Axe and 61 Saint Mary Axe, the site now 
known as 100 Bishopsgate.  Following the agreement of a section 106 
agreement including a covenant prohibiting occupation of the 100 
Bishopsgate buildings until an agreement to secure a city walkway through 
the site had been entered into, planning permission for the development was 
granted on 23 November 2011 (11/00332/FULEIA). 

Current Position 

2. The development is now being constructed in accordance with the planning 
permission and the developer wishes to enter into a city walkway agreement 
to appropriately guide the construction of the city walkway and to allow 

Page 275

Agenda Item 8



occupation of the completed buildings.  This report seeks your Committee’s 
approval of the principal reservations, limit
[...]
dule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 285

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Delegated Decisions
	5 Valid applications list for committee
	6a 54-58 Bartholomew Close
	54 - 58 Bartholomew Close final
	16-01017 Background Papers combined
	1 - Varuni Dharma
	2- Stephen Newell
	3 - David Woodley
	4 - Danny Brower
	5 - Jonathan Brower
	6 - Edward Ng-Cordell
	7 - Ralph Marshall
	8 - John Weeks
	9 - Susan Weeks
	10 - Prof. Raymond P. Clark
	11 - Charles Colbourne
	12 - Anita Menon
	13 - Emily Evans
	14 - Yit Ho Tang
	15 - Ferdinand Chu
	16 - Ferdinand Chu
	17 - Patrick Gutmann
	18 - Colman Treacy
	19 - Kevin Swann
	20 - Diana Dickinson
	21 - Caroline Colbourne
	22 - Nicholas Grosse
	23 - Judith Payne
	24 - Judith Payne
	25 - Judith Payne
	26 - Rupom Pal
	27 - Kurt Pollington
	28 - Alistair Gordon-Brown
	29 - Ann Holmes
	30 - Stephen Levy
	31 - Helen Clifford
	32 - Paul Clifford
	33 - Colman Treacy
	34 - Diana Dickinson
	35 - Tom Gardner
	36 - Paul Disley-Tindell
	37 - Lindsay Cullen
	38 - Rod Gautrey
	39 - Anita Menon
	40 - Raymond Clark
	41 - Stephen Levy
	42 - Alistair Gordon-Brown
	43 - Varuni Dharma
	44 - Dr Ferdinand Chu
	45 - Mr volf frishling
	46 - Ralph Marshall
	47 - Muhammad Asim Shaikh
	48 - Jonathan Brower
	49 - Danny Brower
	50 - Kevin Swann
	51 - Varuni Dharma
	52 - KURT POLLINGTON
	53 - Varuni Dharma
	54 - Clare James
	55 - Helen Clifford
	56 - Julian Payne
	57 - Judith Payne


	6b Public Comments in Planning Reports
	London local planning authority responses to questionnaire

	7a Freight and Servicing Supplementary Planning Document - Consultation and Adoption
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Report
	Appendix 2 - Internal Workshop Comments
	Appendix 3 - SPD Adoption Statement_reformatted
	Appendix 4 - Freight-and-servicing-SPD-for-adoption

	7b Major Highway Works for 2018
	7c City of London Transport Strategy - Scope, Process and Programme
	8 100 Bishopsgate City Walkway Agreement
	100 Bishopsgate - APPENDIX 1
	100 Bishopsgate - APPENDIX 2

	12 Non-public minutes
	13 Security Programme





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 January 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Graeme Harrower 
Christopher Hill 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Susan Pearson 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Jason Pritchard 
James de Sausmarez 
William Upton 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptrollers & City Solicitor 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Ted Rayment - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
 
The Chairman welcomed the recently appointed Alderman Nicholas Lyons to 
his first meeting of the Committee. 
 
Annie Hampson 
 
The Chairman reported that Annie Hampson, Chief Planning Officer, had 
been awarded the Order of the British Empire (OBE) for services to Planning in 
London. 



 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman expressed his congratulations to 
Annie on a richly deserved award from Her Majesty the Queen. 
 
Sylvia Moys 

 
The Chairman reported that Mrs Sylvia Moys had been awarded the Member of 
the Order of the British Empire (MBE) for services to for services to the City of 
London Corporation and Education in Croydon. 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman expressed his congratulations to Mrs 
Moys on a richly deserved award from Her Majesty the Queen, and in particular 
her services to the Planning and Transportation Committee. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Henry Colthurst, Alderman Gregory 
Jones, Oliver Sells and Deputy James Thomson. 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the addition of Judith Pleasance as 
being marked present, and Henry Colthurst and Sophie Anne Fernandes being 
marked as having given apologies.  
 

5. MATTERS ARISING  
Ludgate Circus 
 
A member questioned what progress had been made since the last meeting 
and the Chairman reported that a letter had now been sent to TfL, a copy of 
which would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
The member expressed concern at the length of time it had taken for the letter 
to be sent, and asked whether or not it had also been signed by the Chairman 
of Policy and Resources as agreed at the last meeting. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment advised that an additional letter would be 
prepared as a matter of urgency, and gave her assurance that the issue would 
be treated as a priority. 
 
Thames Court Footbridge 
 
A member expressed disappointment that there had been no further progress 
on the Thames Court Footbridge and asked why this was the case. 
 
The Assistant Director, Engineering advised that the form of deed to 'acquire' 
the structure had been agreed before Christmas and officers were now pushing 



for completion by the 12th of January. 
 
The initial inspection had been completed in December and the consultant’s 
report was currently being drafted and had been promised to be with City 
officers by the 12 January. There had been some delay caused by the longer 
than expected time required to secure a highway closure from TfL. During this 
time officers had established the company responsible for the original bridge 
design and requested that they explore their archives to retrieve original design 
detail etc.  
 
Officers were meeting with senior members of the term consultant engineers to 
review their costings and time allocation for the next stage of investigations 
which would be a detailed structural assessment and loadings report. Assuming 
final costings could be agreed it was expected that this work would be 
commissioned before the end of January. 
 
The member advised that the situation remained unsatisfactory and indicated 
that he would be submitting his question to the Court of Common Council 
requesting a more detailed response. 
 
 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertising applications 
determined by the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or those so 
authorised under their delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

7. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director detailing valid development applications received by the 
Department of the Built Environment since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
a) 54-58 Bartholomew Close  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
b) Public Comments in Planning Reports  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer (CPO) detailing the 
various methods of reporting comments received in respect of planning applications 
and proposing a revised method of doing so. 
 



RESOLVED - To agree that reports will include a fuller summary of comments 
received but copies of the actual documents will be provided as a separate bundle. 
Members will receive the Committee papers as per their current arrangement with 
the Town Clerk in electronic form and in addition where agreed, in paper form. (TC to 
confirm with Committee members how they wish to receive them) 

 
9. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  

 
a) Freight and Servicing Supplementary Planning Document - 

Consultation and Adoption  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
presenting the outcomes of the consultation on the draft Freight and Servicing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and recommended revisions to the 
document. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Freight and Servicing SPD had been 
produced to provide additional guidance on policies in relation to deliveries and 
servicing of new developments and aimed to reduce the negative 
environmental impact of freight and servicing on the City. 
 
Members made a number of comments in relation to the refusal of planning 
approval for buildings that relied upon night time or weekend delivery and 
servicing, 
the need to align the SPD with planning guidelines, the need for more onsite 
servicing, whether or not the transport strategy should be considered first, and 
the need to make more use of Walbrook Wharf and the river. 
 
RESOLVED – That officers review the comments made by Members of the 
Committee and recirculate the document with the amendments. 
  
 
b) Major Highway Works for 2018  
 
The Committee received a report detailing the major highways works for 2018 
and outlining how disruption would be kept to a minimum in line with statutory 
duties. 
 
In response to a question concerning ‘lane rental’, officers advised that the 
Government was currently consulting on this initiative and undertook to report 
back to the Committee following the outcome of this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



c) City of London Transport Strategy - Scope, Process and 
Programme  

 
The Committee received a report outlining the scope of the City of London 
Corporation’s Transport Strategy and the process and programme for 
developing the Strategy which had been considered and approved by the Local 
Plans Sub-Committee. 
 
A member commented that he expected that the single most significant source 
of input on the consultation for each of the LIP and Transport Strategy would be 
the Members, particularly of this Committee, as they represented the key 
stakeholders. Since this Committee was a ward committee, all the wards would 
be represented. The member noted that paragraph 10 of the report stated that 
the principal mechanism for engaging Members would be the Local Plan Sub 
Committee. While it was plainly appropriate that this Sub Committee be fully 
engaged in this matter, the Member asked that - in view of its importance - the 
full Committee have the opportunity to debate the draft consultation paper for 
each of the LIP and the Transport Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the full Committee have the 
opportunity to debate the outcome of each consultation, and that time be 
allowed in the timetable for making any changes resulting from these debates. 
 

10. 100 BISHOPSGATE CITY WALKWAY AGREEMENT  

The Committee received a report concerning a city walkway agreement at 100 
Bishopsgate. 

RESOLVED – That authority be delegated to the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
to enter into a city walkway agreement with the developer of 100 Bishopsgate 
in accordance with the principal reservations, limitations and conditions set out 
in the report. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
‘Green’ Initiative 
 
A Member for Dowgate Ward reported that ‘green’ initiatives were a priority for 
his ward and asked if a report detailing these could be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment suggested that this could be done by way 
of an annual report as many of the initiatives came under the remit of other 
Committees. 
 
Transport for London 
 
A Member reported that an issue she had raised with TfL on behalf of a 
constituent had been answered with a ‘not within our jurisdiction’ response and 
asked if regular dialogue took place? 



 
The Director of the Built Environment advised that regular liaison with TfL did 
take place, and undertook to provide the member with a detailed response on 
the matter in question. 
 
Dowgate Hill/Cannon Street 
 
A member asked if the provision of a taxi rank in this area could be explored 
which officers agreed to look into. 
 
Yellow Bikes 
 
A member reported that more and more yellow bikes were being dumped 
around the streets creating obstructions, a particular concern for partially 
sighted people, and asked what could be done to address the issue. 
 
Officers reported that as a dockless cycle hire scheme could operate with no 
on-street infrastructure, companies were able to operate their schemes without 
the express consent of the Highway Authorities although bikes deemed to be 
causing an obstruction or nuisance could be removed. 
 
Officers advised that all cycle hire operators were encouraged to sign up to the 
Code of Practice which had been approved by the Committee in October 2017.  
 
It was agreed that a copy of the Code of practice should be circulated to all 
members of the Committee together with details for how to report obstructions.  

 
Millennium Inclinator 
 
A Member reported that this had recently been out of service again and it was 
agreed that the City surveyor should be asked to provide an update. 
 
Blackfriars Bridge Underpass 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the poor state of the underpass at 
Blackfriars Bridge and asked who was responsible for the cleaning and 
maintenance of it. 
 
Officers advised that there were overlapping responsibilities between the CoL 
and TfL and discussions were taking place with TfL to address the problem. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 



 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Responses to the matters arising were noted. 
 

15. SECURITY PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered and agreed a progress report of the Director of the 
Built Environment in relation to the Security Programme. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


